Standards Effective On Or After April 1, 2023:

PS 3400 Revenue is a new standard establishing guidance on how to account for and report on revenue. The
standard provides a framework for recognizing, measuring and reporting revenues that arise from transactions that
include performance obligations and transactions that do not have performance obligations. Performance
obligations are enforceable promises to provide specific goods or services to a specific payer.

The Village continues to assess the impacts of the above accounting standards. The extent of impact resulting
from the adoption of these standards is not known at this time.

12.

RESORT VILLAGE OF SHIELDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2021

9. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The prior year's comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's method of
presentation.

10.CORRECTION OF AN ERROR

During the 2021 year, it was determined that several accounts had not properly been recorded in past years,
and an investment in a government partnership had not been proportionately consolidated. The 2020
comparatives in the following accounts have been restated to correct this error.

Originally stated Adjustment Restated

Cash and temporary investments $ 713,995 $ 38,150 $ 752,145
Taxes receivable 23,684 - 23,684
Other accounts receivable 71,858 322 72,180
Land for re-sale 272,581 - 272,581
Long term investments 345,000 (345,000) -

Total financial assets 1,427,118 (306,528) 1,120,590

Accounts payable 17,317 1,548 18,865
Deposits 71,700 - 71,700
Other liabilities 5,192 - 5,192
Long term debt 190,704 - 190,704

Total liabilities 284,913 1,548 286,461

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT) 1,142,205 (304,981) 834,129

Tangible capital assets 4,328,929 298,376 4,627,305
Prepaid and deferred charges 4,472 - 4,472

Accumulated surplus (Deficit) 4,333,401 298,376 4,631,777

Total revenues 855,462 12,555 868,017
Total expenditures 780,312 20,000 800,312

13.

RESORT VILLAGE OF SHIELDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2021

11.INVESTMENT IN A GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP

The following summarizes the financial information of the government partnership in the Dundurn and Area
Wastewater Utility (DAWWU). As at December 31, 2021, the Village had a proportionate share of 18.73% of the
following:

Statement of Financial Position
2021 2020

Cash $ 217,240 203,699
Accounts receivable 3,493 1,714
   Total financial assets 220,733 205,413

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,870 8,263
   Net financial assets 211,863 197,150

Tangible capital assets 1,544,722 1,593,129